# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2840045

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL J MITROVICH	04/28/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPILLX LLC
Street Address:	6830 NE BOTHELL WAY
Internal Address:	SUITE C. PMB 471
City:	KENMORE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98028

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61543799
Application Number:	61691668
Application Number:	61543129
Application Number:	13644713
PCT Number:	US2012058752

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (419)931-0003

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 208.629.0020 X152
Email: steve@bnip.com
Correspondent Name: STEPHEN NIPPER
Address Line 1: 929 S. ALLANTE PLACE
Address Line 4: BOISE, IDAHO 83709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1182-016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN M. NIPPER
SIGNATURE: /Stephen M. Nipper, Reg. No. 46260/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2014

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=1182-016\_2014-04-28\_executed\_assignment\_Mitrovich#page1.tif

REEL: 032810 FRAME: 0111

PATENT

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES AND FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Michael J. MITROVICH (hereinafter designated as the undersigned), has invented (with Bret LANZ and Matthew MOLZ) certain new and useful improvements in REFILLING APPARATUS WITH JET LEVEL SENSOR (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which applications have been made for Letters Patent in the United States of America and abroad, including Application Numbers: 61/543799 (filed 5 Oct. 2011), 61/691668 (filed 21 Aug. 2012), 61/543129 (filed 4 Oct. 2011), 13/644713 (filed 4 Oct. 2012), and PCT/US2012/058752 (filed 4 Oct. 2012);

WHEREAS, SPILLX LLC, 6830 NE Bothell Way, Suite C, PMB 471, Kenmore, WA 98028, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said Invention in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in any and all foreign countries; and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with these applications and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning these applications or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference. The undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. The undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the officials in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in any foreign patent offices to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said applications or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. The undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

in witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the dates opposite the undersigned names.

Executed this 20 day of 1460 2014.

Michael J. Mitrovích

RECORDED: 05/02/2014

PATENT REEL: 032810 FRAME: 0112